## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2024-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A REFUND OF WASTEWATER CHARGES TO MARATHON RESORT LLC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$281,791.80; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") and the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (the "FKAA") entered into an interlocal agreement whereby the FKAA collected and invoices all Wastewater Operation & Maintenance charges for the City Wastewater accounts; and

WHEREAS, the FKAA discovered 4 meters at this location were overcharged for wastewater charges in the amount of \$281,791.80, of which, the city is legally obligated to refund \$281,791.80.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby approves the refund to the customer to be given by the City of Marathon.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2024

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Robyn Still, Mayor

AYES:Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, StillNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

**ATTEST:** lavier 04 0 Diane Clavier, City Clerk (City Seal) 38,94

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

71

Steve Williams, City Attorney

i<sub>q Na</sub>